Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

O ‘:_.
L S 9
't} . o
May 11, 2009 ;; % me)
= O‘“«EQ
o C3EE
o B E195105)
Q = <E55
- — O
LaDonna Castafiuela & 47 5
] ) rlz
Wt

Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Executive Director’s Response To Administrative Law Judge’s Request For
Recalculation Of Certain Rate Setting Data regarding Rate/Tarriff Change Application of
HHIJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities; SOAH Docket No.582-08-1719; TCEQ Docket No.

2008-0164-UCR.

RE:

Dear Ms. Castanuela:

Enclosed please find the original and seven copies of the Executive Director’s Response To
Administrative Law Judge’s Request For Recalculation Of Certain Rate Setting Data for the

above-referenced matter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 239- 6033.

Sincerely,

Erin Selvera

Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division

Enclosure

Sheresia Perryman, TCEQ, Water Supply Division, MC 153
Heidi Graham, TCEQ, Water Supply Division, MC 153

Service List

CC.

P.O. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

wed ink

Vrecyeked paper using aov-ho



TEXAS
SOMMISSION

\VIRONMENTAL
ON ENS}!&SI?};\\?C
SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-1719
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2008-0164-UCR M9 HAY 11 PH 423
JFF CLERKS OFFIGE
APPLICATION OF HHJ, INC. § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
DBA DECKER UTILITIES, §
TO CHANGE ITS WATER § OF
AND SEWER RATES §
§ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S
REQUEST FOR RECALCULATION OF CERTAIN RATE SETTING DATA

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TCEQ:

COMES NOW the Executive Director (ED) of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ or Commission) and files the following response to the Administrative Law
Judge's (ALJ’s) requested recalculations in the above captioned matter.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE TO ALJ’S REQUESTED CLARIFICATIONS

On Maﬁi 6, 2009, ALJ Cloninger. issued a letter indicating that she had adopted the one of |
the ED's exceptions to the Proposal for Decision regarding the HHJ, Inc. Rate/Tariff Change
Application and thus requested the ED provide recalculations so that the draft Proposed Order
may be revised. The Executive Director has made the following recalculations in accordance
with the ALJ’s directive:

A. Revenue Requirement

The ED has recalculated the revenue requirement based on the ALJ's prior
recommendation to allow all of the expenses claimed by the Applicant with the exc;ption of a
repair and maintenance expense invoice that was outside the test year, but removing the $14, 417

from the known and measurable utility expenses.' The recalculation resulted in $ 794,791.00 in

' PFD at 31 and Letter from ALJ Cloninger to TCEQ General Counsel Trobman dated May 6, 2009.




Executive Director's Response to ALJ's Request for Recalculation of Certain Rate Setting Data
Rate/Tariff Change Application of HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Page 2 of 2

total revenue generated, consisting of $242,940.00 attributed to water and $551,851.00 attributed
to sewer.”
B. Rate Design

The ED has recalculated the rate design using the above noted revenue requirement, and
the corrected meter equivalents. The resulting water rate yields a base rate of $21.33 with a
gallonage charge of $2.29 per thousand gallons.> The resulting sewer rate calculation yields a

base rate of $63.71 with a gallonage charge of 4.00 per thousand gallons.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Mark R.Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

Stephanie Bergeron Perdue, Deputy Director
Office of Legal Services

Robert Martinez, Director
Environmental Law Division

C%/L %ﬂw

[ &N
Erin Selvera, Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division
State Bar No. 24043385
P.O. Box 13087, MC 173

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
(512) 239-6033

REPRESENTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

? See attachments 1-7 to this document for detailed calculations of the revenue requirement, rate design, and all
other underlying calculations for water and attachments 8-14 for sewer.
? See attachment 1 for a chart showing the minimum bill amounts for all connections sizes.



ATTACHMENT 1
WATER RATE DESIGN




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35893-R UTILITY: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Printedon:  11-May-09 time: 12:01 PM ' version: 20070403
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost Y% Fixed Y% Variable
Minimum bill:
SALARIES 73,000 50 36,500 50 36,500 (includes 0 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES 13,200 90 11,880 10 1,320
PURCHASED SERVICE 0 0 0 100 0 5/8 x 3/4" $25.88:
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT 0 0 0 100 0 1" 64.70
UTILITIES 23,140 0 0 100 23,140 1-1/2" 129.40
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 15,064 50 7,632 50 7,532 2" ,..207.04
OFFICE EXPENSE 12,359 50 6,180 50 6,180 3" 388.20
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL 4,536 100 4,536 0 0 4" ..517.60
INSURANCE 9,371 100 9,371 0 0 6" 569.36
RATE CASE EXPENSE 1,625 10’0“ 1,625 0 0 8"
MISCELLANEQUS 472 100:: 472 0 0 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 20,255 100 20,255 o] o . $2.29 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 8,856 100 8,856 [0} 0 Rev. Reqes'd: $269,120
R 0 100 o} Rev. Gen'd : $269,245
0 100 0
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) 181,878 107,206 74,671
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 0.59 0.41
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 6,450 3,802 2,648
RETURN 54,612 32,191 22,421
LESS OTHER REVENUES 0 0 0
TOTAL $242,940 $143,199 $99,741
RATE CALCULATION
Calculating a flat rate? y \
GALLONAGE CHARGE R ALJ'S REVISED PROPOSED RATE
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 =========> $2.90 /TH.GAL. USE > .- $220 |TH.GAL.
MINIMUM BILL l l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalents == $18.60 /MO. YIELDS -> $21.33 /MO.
$18.60 /MO. incl. min. gallons 21.33 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $242,940
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 520 21.33 $21.33  $11,093 $133,120
1" 17 53.33 53.33 907 10,880
1-1/2" 1 106.67 106.67 107 1,280
2" 3 170.67 170.67 512 6,144
3" 0 320.00 320.00 0 0
4" 0 533.33 533.33 0 0
6" 1 1066.66 1066.66 1,067 12,800
8" 0 1706.66 1706.66 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $164,223
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 34,374 @ $2.29 /1,000 GAL 78,716
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $242,940
Water Rate Design 10f1




ATTACHMENT 2
WATER CONNECTION EQUIVALENTS CHART




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY version: 20070403

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 35893-R
Customer Meters No.: Multiplier: |Conn. Equiv.
Number of 5/8" connections: 5 1.00 520.00
Number of 1" connections: 2.50 42.50
Number of 1-1/2" connections: 5.00 5.00
Number of 2" connections: 8.00 24.00
Number of 3" connections: 15.00 0.00
Number of 4" connections: 25.00 0.00
Number of 6" connections: 50.00 50.00
Number of 8" connections: 80.00 0.00
Total = 641.50 Connection Equivalents
Utility/Customer Water Usage
Proposed Gallons Included In Minimum Bill = 0
Test Year Gallons Pumped (x 1,000) = 34,374
Test Year Gallons Billed (x 1,000) = 34,374 0.0% = percent lost

Water Meter Consumption

10f 1




ATTACHMENT 3 |
WATER OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE, AND TAXES CALCULATIONS




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 35893-R version: 20070403
“est Period: From: ___1/1/2006  To: ___ 12/31/2006_ 12:00 PM
11-May-09
SCHEDULE I(a) - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
TEST PERIOD | COMPANY | COMPANY ALJ STAFF
PER COMPANY| ADJUST | TEST YEAR| ADJUST | TEST YEAR
(a) () (©=(a)y+(b) d (e)=(c)H(d)
SALARIES $52,374 $20,626 $73,000 $73,000
CONTRACT SERVICES $12,035 _$1,165 $13,200 $13,200
PURCHASED WATER $0 %0 $0 $0
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $0 30 $0 $0
UTILITIES $23140 | - $23,140 $23,140
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $20,306 $15,141 -$77 $15,064
OFFICE EXPENSE $13,460 $12,359 30 [ 812359
ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL $4,923 $4,536 0 $4,536
INSURANCE $9,757 -$386 $9,371 pre $9,371
RATE CASE EXPENSE $0 | $1,625 , $1,625
MISCELLANEOQUS $3,360 . | -$2,888 H $472 2 :‘ $472
TOTAL $139,355 $13,489 $152,844 -$77 $152,767
SCHEDULE I(b) - OTHER TAXES
TEST YEAR | COMPANY | COMPANY ALJ STAFF
PER COMPANY| ADJUST. | TEST YEAR| ADJUST | TEST YEAR
o i (a) _(b):. (©)=(a)+(b) @ (&)=(c)H(d)
AD VALOREM TAXES %0 %0 $0. Liv .. %0 .
PAYROLL TAXES $0 $7,300 $7,300 $7,300
OTHER TAXES-MISC $3,482 -$1,926 $1,556 s $1,556
NON-REVENUE RELATED $3,482 $5,374 $8,856 $0 $8,856
TWC ASSESSMENT $0 $0
REVENUE RELATED TAXES $0 $0 $0 o $0
TOTAL OTHER TAXES $3,482 $5,374 $8,856 $0 $8,856
SCHEDULE I(c) - FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT $242,940
LESS:
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE -$152,767
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION -$20,255
OTHER TAXES -$8.856
INTEREST EXPENSE -$18,061
TAXABLE INCOME $43,001
TAXES @ FACTOR : $0
SUB-TOTAL $6,450
LESS:
SURTAX EXEMPTION : $0
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $6.450
Water OM and Taxes 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT 4 .
WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS:




L4014

EmEH_Jmum,.unc.mﬁum.g&m;

081°9Z$- 081°9¢$- 0% AousIonje(J ANUAANY LY asegqg
0v6°THT$ 081°9C$- 021°69¢$ 869°THIS TTr9TI$ onUAAYY 1By dseg
0% STIcS STIES- . 06CEls | SIvOIS- sde[, - ssnuaAxy YO
0¥6°THC$ S0£°6T$- SYTTLTS 807°6C1$ LESTHIS JUSWLIIMbDIY SNUSASY
T19%S$ 026$- TES'SSS eSSy 0$ gy
0St+°9% 80¢°8T$- 8SLYES 8SLYES 0% SoXe], SWOoU] [BI9Pa]
968°8$ 0% 968°2$ PLE'SS 8r°es soxe], 1910
$sz0Ts 0% $ST0T$ $ST0TS 0$ uoleZIIOWY pue uoneoardeq
L9LTSTS LLS- P78°TSTS 684°€1$ SSE6ETS 9OUBUSIUIEIA Pue suoneiad)
(P}+()=() (p) (9)+(e)=0) () @)
YVAX LSAL rsnrav YVAX LSAL ISNLav  |JANVAINOD dAd
AAV.LS rv ANVJINOD ANVINOD - | dOTdHd ILSAL
INTANTIINOTT ANNAATY - 1 X 1NAAHOS
60-KeIN-TT
WV LS T1T

£070L00C -uoistoa

A-£685¢

sanIu( 19Y0e eqp U] ‘THH
ALITVNO TVINIANOIIANT NO NOISSININOD SVXAL

RquIn 19d0Qq
weN AmQ)




ATTACHMENT 5 ,
-+ WATER WEIGHTED AND INVESTED CAPITAL CALCULATIONS




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 35893-R version: 20070403
11:59 AM
11-May-09
SCHEDULE I(d) - WEIGHTED COST OF CAPITAL
PRINCIPAL | INTEREST WEIGHTED
PAYEE AS OF 12/31/06 RATE PERCENTAGE AVERAGE
Hybernia National Bank - $267,567.00 6.75% 46.76% 3.16%
Universal Premium Accep. Corp. . | $0.00 12.74% 0.00% 0.00%
Sotiid . 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
S S 0.00% 0.00%
EQUITY $304,594.75 , 1200% 53.24% 6.39%
TOTAL $572,161.75 r 100.00% 9.5449%
SCHEDULE I(e) - INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN
COMPANY ALJ STAFF
AMOUNT ADJUST AMOUNT
(2) (b)=(c)-(a) ()
PLANT IN SERVICE 669,258 H 0 669,258
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - $105,182.00 11,010| .~ 116,192
NET PLANT _ | | 564,076 -11,010] ~  553,066]
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE - $40,175.00 121,079 19,096] A
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $0.00 of $0.00
CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS $0.00 i 0 $0.00
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS $0.00 a 0 $0.00
DCIAC - 50.00 0 0
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL 604,251 -32,089 572,162
RATE OF RETURN 9.1902% 0.3547% 9.5449%
RETURN 55,532 -920 54,612
Water Weighted and Invested Capital 1of1




ATTACHMENT 6
WATER TAX CALCULATIONS -



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 2008-0164-UCR version: 20070403
11:59 AM
11-May-09
RETURN 54,612
INTEREST 18,061 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL * WEIGHTED AVERAGE LT DEBT)
TAXABLE INCOME 36,551
TAX CALCULATIONS FYE 07-01-87
RATE BRACKET SURTAX
15% 0 - 50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000
34% 75,001 - 100,000 11,750
39% 100,001 - 335,000 16,750
34% 335,001 -
USE THE FOLLOWING RULE TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) IS:
0-42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 - 77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39%
221,101 OR OVER USE 34% ; UK
o THE THE TAX AND THE
. TAX INCLUDING SURTAX
INCOME  IF TAXABLE RATE THE SURTAX EXEMPTION
RANGE INCOME IS IS EXEMPTION IS IS ©
0-42,500 36,551 15.00% 6,450 0
42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 0 0
61,251 -77,750 0 0.00% 0 0
77,751 - 221,100 0 0.00% 0 0
221,100 - 0 0.00% 0 0
Total 36,551 15.00% 6,450 0 N

Water Tax Calculation

1of 1

- fa




ATTACHMENT 7
WATER DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS




L1301

990'¢55$

261911 ssgioz$ 852'699$ 852°699% Iej0L
- 0 0
- 0 0
- 0 0
-~ 0 0
006°9% ¥08'E GEG'TS 051 %0405 Y0205 0z SO-Inf-1 Buidusg
8.8F ELvy Gor$ 056 162 6 - 1626 0z P Buioue
605 61 hre G62 2% 0%’} €562 -~ 1£G62e. ol goTIne-L M G - J0jeIsuss
86887 0Lv'11 102°1$ 05'6 89209 89800 05 - 267Inp-L SjueIpAH zg
1¥9'8 02,9 10/ 05'6 /92'ge 1986¢ 05 26°I00-1 Z
9.8'6 1182 v 056 €612l €612 05 467Inp-1 £
2207l 682 ovE! 056 Lie L) | kel 05 2671011 W
601'90) 168'¥C 0z9'c$ 056 000°LEL | 000LEE 0S L6nr-k W9
Z19°/2) GE6'6C 151 056 1vGIS1 1¥5/SE 05 Z6EInrL .8
- 0 0s e wasAg “quisiq
618'0 6S°1 oL 05'8 9128  ole8 0S S 86InrL 1Sdebyz
806'GlL Z6¥ 82¢ 0S8’ 00¥'91-: 00¥91 05 L GOANrEE 1Sd {ebyg
Si1'8e 209'0 569 056 LvL've 1¥1vE 0g 16°INr-1 1S9 |eb g
zlgez 269 19¥$ 051 ¥90°€Z ¥90€2 05 GoInP-1 1S9O [eb Y 8
- 0 ot syue
96.°T ¥6¥ 62€$ 05’} 062°S 062€ [ ‘GOEINP-1. Jojeupolyd se9
621 0S¥’z 852$ 056 65C 6152 [ | Z6minr-) JOJeULoly) SBH
-~ 0 ol
S6v'E 119 Ly 051 ZLY [ SO-Inf-} dygz dwnd Js3soog
SBY'E .19 Ly 0S') [4T%2 ot gorinp-1 ¢ dyge dwind 1835009
S6Y'S 119 11 05’} Zhy 0} S0-Inp-} dygz dwind Je3s00g
S61'E .19 LI [ ZhL'y ol So-Inf- dygz dwnd 1835009
S6'E 119 (1% 051 Y 0} SOFINP-1 dyoz dwnd Jsyscog
¥l 991 44 05'6 082¢C 0} el dyg'/ dwnd Je3s00g
yil 991'C (42 056 082C oL 16-IN7-1 dyg'/ duind Jsjs00g
£65'S /86 859 [ 0859 ot gozIne-L dygg dwnd jam
£65°G /86 8G9 05’} 0859 ob B “dygz dwind I8
- 0 0S EaD sdwng
9G/'8 ¥50C 912§ 05’6 01801 0r80l 05 16°In7-1 eld .9
9G/'8 ¥502 91z$ 056 01801 01801 05 [ 26} elq .9
- 0 i 0z | [
SYSZ €82 681$ oSl 828C 8282 Gl G0-INM-1 [ poom
- 0 0% Kiuose
saimonng
00512 B/U /U B/U 00512 00512 /U pueq
{Ovi0 spauel )
- WJUB[dISN | Juonduosaq
SISAIVNY 909001 :pasusisjey ajeq
NOILVYIO3ddaa INd 20:2L  60-ReiN-1 L ‘paulwexg ajeq
-9} 0-8002 HaquinN jax20Qq

€0¥0400C -uoision

e SaIlN Jox0aQ eap -oul ‘THH

aweN Amnn




ATTACHMENT 8
SEWER RATE DESIGN




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET # 35894-R UTILITY: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Printed on:  11-May-09 time: 12:19 PM version. 20070403
REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
COST OF SERVICE ITEM Item Cost Yo Fixed Yo Variable
[Minimum bill:
SALARIES $73,000.00 50 $36,500.00 50 $36,500.00 (includes 0 gallons)
CONTRACT SERVICES $13,200.00 90 $11,880.00 10 $1,320.00
PURCHASED SERVICE $0.00 0. $0.00 100 $0.00 5/8 x 3/4"
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $0.00 0 $0.00 100 $0.00 1"
UTILITIES $23,140.00 0. $0.00 100 $23,140.00 1-1/2"
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $30,855.00 50 $15,427.50 50 $15,427.50 2"
OFFICE EXPENSE $12,358.00 50 . $6,179.00 50 $6,179.00 3"
ACCOUNTING & LEGAL $4,535.00 100 $4,535.00 0 $0.00 4"
INSURANCE $9,371.00 100 $9,371.00 0 $0.00 6"
RATE CASE EXPENSE $1,625.00 100 - $1,625.00 0 $0.00 8"
MISCELLANEOUS $472.00 400 $472.00 0 $0.00 Gallonage rate:
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $57,017.99 100 .. $57,017.99 0 $0.00 $4.00 /1,000 gallons
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $9,944.00 | . 100 $9,944.00 0 $0.00 Rev. Reqes'd: $558.123 |
i i $0.00 100 $0.00 Rev. Gen'd : $558,110 |
$0.00 100 $0.00
SUB-TOTAL (LESS FIT & RETURN) 235,518 $152,951 $82,567
% OF TOTAL (FIXED + VARIABLE) 0.65 0.35
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 74,532 48,403 26,129
RETURN 241,801 157,032 84,769
LESS OTHER REVENUES 0 0 0
TOTAL $551,851 $358,386 $193,465
RATE CALCULATION
. Calculating a flat rate? y
GALLONAGE CHARGE ALJ'S REVISED PROPOSED RATE ..
Variable Cost/Test Year Gallons/1,000 =========> $5.63 /TH.GAL. USE -> S $4.00°
MINIMUM BILL l
Fixed Cost/12/Connection Equivalents ==========> $55.10 /MO. YIELDS -> $63.71 /MO.
$55.10 /MO. incl. min. gallons 63.71 /MO. incl. min. gallons
ANNUAL REVENUE GENERATED: $551,851
REVENUE GENERATED SUMMARY:
Minimum Bill
Connection Size # of Connections Min. Bill Including Gals Rev./Month Rev./Year
5/8", 3/4" 520 63.71 $63.71 $33,128 $397,536
1" 17 63.71 63.71 1,083 12,996
1-1/2" 1 63.71 63.71 64 764
2" 3 63.71 63.71 191 2,293
3" 0 63.71 63.71 0 0
4" 0 63.71 63.71 0 . 0
8" 1 63.71 63.71 64 764
8" 0 63.71 63.71 0 0
TOTAL MINIMUM CHARGES=> $414,355
GALLONAGE CHARGES=> 34,374 @ $4.00 /1,000 GAL 137,496
TOTAL REVENUE GENERATED=> $551,851
Sewer Rate Design 10of1




ATTACHMENT 9
SEWER CONNECTION EQUIVALENTS CHART



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

version.: 20070403

542.00 Connection Equivalents

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities

Docket Number: 35894-R

Customer Meters No.: [Multiplier: |Conn. Equiv.

Number of 5/8" connections: 520 1.00 520.00

Number of 1" connections: 17 1.00 17.00

Number of 1-1/2" connections: 1 1.00 1.00

Number of 2" connections: 3 1.00 3.00

Number of 3" connections: 1.00 0.00

Number of 4" connections: e 1.00 0.00

Number of 6" connections: o1 1.00 1.00

Number of 8" connections: 5 1.00 0.00
Total = 542.00

Utility/Customer Water Usage

Proposed Gallons Included In Minimum Bill = 0

Test Year Gallons Pumped (x 1,000) = 34,374

Test Year Gallons Billed (x 1,000) = 34,374

Sewer Meter Consumption

0.0% = percent lost

1 0of 1




ATTACHMENT 10
SEWER OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE, AND TAXES CALCULATIONS




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 35894-R version: 20070403
est Period: From:  1/1/2006 To: - 12/31/2006 12:08 PM
' 11-May-09
SCHEDULE I(a) - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
TEST PERIOD | COMPANY | COMPANY ALJ STAFF
PER COMPANY| ADJUST | TEST YEAR| ADJUST | TEST YEAR
(a) __® | (e==)*+Db) d) (&)=(c)+H(d)
SALARIES $52,374.00 | $20,626.00 | $73,000.00 Lo $73,000.00
CONTRACT SERVICES $12,035.00 1,165.00 | $13,200.00 s $13,200.00
PURCHASED WATER - $0.00 ~ $0.00 $0.00 o $0.00
CHEMICALS AND TREATMENT $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 . $0.00
UTILITIES $23,140.00 | $0.00 $23,140.00 $0.00 $23,140.00
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $37,524.00 | -$6,669.00 | $30,855.00 $0.00 $30,855.00
OFFICE EXPENSE '$13,459.0 - -$1,101.00 | $12,358.00 $0.00 $12,358.00
ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL $4,922.0 387.00 $4,535.00 0.00 $4,535.00
INSURANCE } $9,757.00 -$386.00 $9,371.00 $9,371.00
RATE CASE EXPENSE ~$0.00 - | $1625.00 $1,625.00 $1,625.00
MISCELLANEOUS $3,359.00 | -$2.887.00 $472.00 . $472.00
TOTAL $156,570.00 $11,986.00 | $168,556.00 $0.00 $168,556.00
SCHEDULE I(b) - OTHER TAXES
TEST YEAR | COMPANY | COMPANY ALJ STAFF
PER COMPANY| ADJUST | TEST YEAR| ADJUST | TEST YEAR
’ _ (a) (b) (©)=(a)+(b) d (e)=(c)+(d)
AD VALOREM TAXES $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 " .
PAYROLL TAXES $0.00 $7.300.00 $7,300.00 T $7,300.00
OTHER TAXES-MISC $3,482.00 -$838.00 $2,644.00 S $2,644.00
NON-REVENUE RELATED $3,482.00 $6,462.00 $9,944.00 $0.00 $9,944.00
TWC ASSESSMENT , 5 Ll $0.00 . $0.00
REVENUE RELATED TAXES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 e $0.00
TOTAL OTHER TAXES $3,482.00 $6,462.00 $9,944.00 $0.00 $9,944.00
SCHEDULE I(c) - FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT $551,850.82
LESS:
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE -$168,556.00
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION -$57,017.99
OTHER TAXES -$9,944.00
INTEREST EXPENSE -$82,276.89
TAXABLE INCOME $234,055.94
TAXES @ FACTOR : $0.39
SUB-TOTAL $91,281.81
LESS:
SURTAX EXEMPTION : -$16,750.00
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES $74,531.81
Sewer OM and Taxes 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT 11
SEWER REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS:




Lo}

v

Juswainbay anusnay Jamag

TLT9%- TLT 9% 0% Aoudma(g snusAdy ey oseg
1S8°ISS LT 98- £T1°85S$ 98T V11§ LEIEHIS onueAYY ey dseq
0% STIES STI°¢Y- 06C¢1$ 1S sde[ - sonuaANy 19410
1S8°1SS$ L6E°6%- YT 195$ 961°10t$ 750°091$ JuauaINbay] SNULANY
108°1+T$ 9LTTTS- LL6TSTS LL6TSTS A 0% Wy

TESYLS 6LLTS €SLTLS ESLTLS - T 0$ SoXe], SUIOOU] [BIoPa]

Y76°6$ 0% 66 9t°9% (AT A% saxe], MO

810°LS$ 0% 810°LS$ 810°LSS 0% uonEZRIoWwY pue uonenaida(
965°891¢ 0% 9$5°891$ 9%6°T1$ 0L5°9ST1$ QOUBUSUIRIA pue suonerddQ

P)+()=() (p) (@)+(®)=0) @ ®)
AVHIA LSAL Lsarav AVAX LSAL ISNCLav ANVAINOD Yad
JAVLS rv ANVINOD ANVAINOD | dOTHAd ISAL

INANTIINOTT AONIATY - I A 1NaAH)S

60-KBIN-TT

WNd 60:C1

MQVQNQQN JU01SAL2A4 M-vmwmm "hmngq—z uuvﬂooﬁ
SONI[I() 1909(] BqP "OUI ‘[HH PweN 1m0

ALI'TVAO TVINANNOYIANT NO NOISSTIANINOD SYXAL




ATTACHMENT 12

© SEWER WEIGHTED AND INVESTED CAPITAL CALCULATIONS.




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 35894-R version: 20070403
12:08 PM
11-May-09
SCHEDULE I(d) - WEIGHTED COST OF CAPITAL
PRINCIPAL | INTEREST WEIGHTED
PAYEE AS OF 12/31/06 RATE PERCENTAGE AVERAGE
Hybernia National Bank $1,218,916.88 6.75% 47.83% 3.23%
Universal Premium Accep. Corp. $0.00 12.74% 0.00% 0.00%
L 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
EQUITY $1,329,371.60 12.00% 52.17% 6.26%
TOTAL $2,548,288.48 100.00% 9.4888%
SCHEDULE I(e) - INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN
COMPANY ALJ STAFF
AMOUNT ADJUST AMOUNT
(a) (b)=(c)-(a) (©)
PLANT IN SERVICE 2827441 0 2827441
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION : . 300222 . 0 300222]: i
NET PLANT ] e : R B 2527219 o0 2527219}
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE ' S0 21070 21070]
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 0 0
CUSTOMERS DEPOSITS 0 0 0
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 0 0
DCIAC 0 0 0
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL 2527219 21070 2548288
RATE OF RETURN 10.0101% -0.5213% 9.4888%
RETURN 252977 -11176 241801
Sewer Weighted and Invested Capital 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT 13
SEWER TAX CALCULATIONS




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Utility Name: HHJ Inc. dba Decker Utilities
Docket Number: 2008-0164-UCR version: 20070403
12:10 PM
11-May-09
RETURN 241,801
INTEREST 82,277 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL * WEIGHTED AVERAGE LT DEBT)
TAXABLE INCOME 159,524
TAX CALCULATIONS FYE 07-01-87
RATE BRACKET SURTAX
15% 0 - 50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000
34% 75,001 - 100,000 11,750
39% 100,001 - 335,000 16,750
34% 335,001 -
USE THE FOLLOWING RULE TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) IS:
0-42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 - 77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39% )
221,101 OR OVER USE 34% -
‘ o THE THE TAX AND THE
~ TAX INCLUDING SURTAX"
INCOME IF TAXABLE RATE THE SURTAX EXEMPTION
RANGE INCOME IS IS EXEMPTION IS IS
0-42,500 0 0.00% 0 0
42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 0 0
61,251 -77,750 0 0.00% 0 0
77,751 - 221,100 159,524 39.00% 74,532 16,750
221,100 - 0 0.00% 0 0
Total 159,524 39.00% 74,532 16,750

Sewer Tax Calculation

1 of 1




ATTACHMENT 14
- SEWER DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS




o

1340 L

6lz'2es'es

zze'ooes

uopeaidaq Jamas

810°26$ Wb'l2s'es Wi'Lz8'es 1ejol
- 0 0
ziz'6e 25689 12.$ 056 0S $90°9€ %001 7909¢ 0S 16°1Rf-1 "Bd Z - SUOHEIS UM
81z Ly 0/8'26 Z0g'01$ 056 0S 880°GLS %001 880616 0S 16-Inp-1 9F| - S9IOH Uep
SzT'vl 1£8°¢ 1GES 056 0008 295'L1L %00} 29621 16-INp-1 H10v9-.9
Z86'CEY €08'101 912'0L$ 056 0S G8/'GES %00% - | 682988 05 16:In0-1 #0481 -.8
802'961 920'9t S¥8'v$ 056 0s ¥£2'2Ve %001 | veZeve 0S 167In0=1 312202 - .0
- g 0 o G o Wo)sAg uoRos||0d
62} 0S¥'2 862% 056 0l 6/5'C 7 4 0} L 267Inr-1 Jojeunolyg seo
8v5'C Gee 8824 ol « £88'C ol SO-AON-}. dy oy Jemolg
8¥5'C Gee 882% 914 €882 0l 'GO-AON-| dy oy Jemolg
G6.'9GLL 296°/2 189'¢z$ 911 JGE'P8L L 0S { pdb 00 ueld
122'65¢2 Lev'el £/£'6$ 052 859'89¢2 05 pdb 3.8 Jueid
609'C 612 68.% oL} 878' Gl poom
-- 0¢ 0 0g Auosepy
sainpnas
0z5'9lL /U e/u B/U 0z5'9l %001 02591 e/U pue’
(QVID spospai )
, o e 150D sik 8y .
: u.,m,wamn_ lenblio  |o1wouo2g 9iEd. uonduasag
N2y - G . palinboy S
L pawiely | pawie|p ?
SISATVYNY 90-09Q-L¢ :paouaisey ajeq
NOILVYIO3dd3ad Nd 0L:ZL 60-ABlN-LL paulwexy ajeq
-#910-800C aquinp jey00Qq

£0¥0.00C

JUQISIBA

SN 49%9aQ eqp -ou] THH

:aweN Annn




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the original and seven copies of the foregoing Executive Director’s

Response to Administrative Law Judge’s Request for Clarification of Certain Rate Setting Data
on May 11, 2009.

This is to certify that the Administrative Law Judge, SOAH docket Clerk and all parties on the
attached Service List have been sent a copy of the foregoing Executive Director’s Response to

Administrative Law Judge’s Request for Clarification of Certain Rate Setting Data on May 11,
2009.

2o Sdvae
Erin Selvera

Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division

17
&

) ;
£ = ¢
h = MmO
o 29
£ . EDRE
(s R
o o~ EDeX
P 220 e
€3 o G500
- T
o = me
% s g%
i e



SERVICE LIST
HHJ, Inc. dba Decker Utilities
TCEQ Docket No. 2008-0164-UCR
SOAH Docket No. 582-08-1719

FOR SOAH

VIA: Facsimile

The Honorable Sharon Cloninger
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 West 15™ Street

Austin, TX 78701

PH: (512) 463-8526

PH: (512) 936-0704

FAX (512) 427-5097

VIA: Facsimile

State Office of Administrative Hearings
Attn: SOAH Docket Clerk

P.O. Box 13025

Austin, TX 78711-3025

PH: (512) 475-4993

FAX (512) 475-4994

CHIEF CLERK

VIA: Hand Delivery
LaDonna Castafiuela
Chief Clerk

Office of Chief Clerk
TCEQ, MC-105

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F
Austin, TX 78753

PH: (512)239-3300
FAX: (512)239-3311

APPLICANT: HHJ, INC DBA
DECKER UTILITIES

VIA: Facsimile

Mark H. Zeppa

Law Offices of Mark H. Zeppa, P.C.
4833 Spicewood Springs Road, Suite
202

Austin, Texas 78759-0544

PH: (512) 346-4011

FAX: (512) 346-6847

OFFICE _OF_ PUBLIC INTEREST
COUNSEL

VIA: E-mail

Blas Coy

Office of Public Interest Counsel
TCEQ MC-103

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F
Austin, TX 78753

PH: (512)239-6363

FAX: (512) 239-6377
bcoy@tceq.state.tx.us

PROTESTANTS:

VIA: Regular Mail and E-mail
Larry Osborne

32126 Anne Lane

Pinehurst, Texas 77362

PH: (281) 259-3005

VIA: Regular Mail and E-mail
Stacey McCoy-Moquin

12011 Rhonda Lane
Pinehurst, Texas 77362

PH: (832) 259-5247




